

HB0552/863420/1

BY: Delegate Fisher

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 552, AS AMENDED
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 11, before “providing” insert “requiring the Maryland Economic Development and Business Climate Commission or, subject to a certain contingency, the Advisory Council on the Impact of Regulations on Small Businesses to study the anticipated impact of certain provisions of this Act on small businesses in the State; requiring the Commission or Advisory Council to submit a certain report to the Governor and the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”; and in line 12, before “defining” insert “providing for the effective dates of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 of the bill, in line 3, strike “**2015**” and substitute “**2016**”.

On page 1 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments (HB0552/206582/1), in line 4 of Amendment No. 3, strike “**2015**” and substitute “**2016**”.

On page 2 of Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 3, strike “**2015**” and substitute “**2016**”.

On page 5 of the bill, in line 6, after “That” insert “Section 1 of”; in line 8, strike “2015” and substitute “2016”; after line 8, insert:

“SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) The Maryland Economic Development and Business Climate Commission (Augustine Commission) or, if Chapter (H.B. 939) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2015 takes effect, the Advisory Council on the Impact of Regulations on Small Businesses established by Chapter (H.B. 939) of the Acts of the General

(Over)

Assembly of 2015, shall study the anticipated impact of Section 1 of this Act on small businesses in the State.

(b) On or before June 1, 2016, the Augustine Commission or the Advisory Council shall submit a report of its findings to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall take effect June 1, 2016.”;

and in line 9, after “That” insert “, except as provided in Section 5 of this Act.”.

On page 7 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in line 9 of Amendment No. 6, strike “4.” and substitute “6.”.